
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Peter Curling (Labour Lead) 

Jem Duducu 

Duncan Flynn 

Raymond Graham 

Carol Melvin 

John Morse 

John Oswell 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 24 MARCH 2015 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Monday, 16 March 2015 

 Contact: Danielle Watson 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the Civic 
Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with the Piccadilly 
and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk away. Limited 
parking is available at the Civic Centre. For details on 
availability and how to book a parking space, please 
contact Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception where you 
will be directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in the 
various meeting rooms. Please contact us for further 
information.  
 
Reporting and filming of meetings 
 
Residents and the media are welcomed to report the proceedings of the public parts of this meeting. 
Any individual or organisation wishing to film proceedings will be permitted, subject to 48 hour
[...]
ex and controversial proposals for 
development or enforcement action.  

Applications for smaller developments such as 
householder extensions are generally dealt with 
by the Council’s planning officers under delegated 
powers.  

An agenda is prepared for each meeting, which 
comprises reports on each application 

Reports with petitions will normally be taken at 
the beginning of the meeting.   

The procedure will be as follows:-  

1. The Chairman will announce the report;  

2. The Planning Officer will introduce it; with a 
presentation of plans and photographs;  

3. If there is a petition(s),the petition organiser 
will speak, followed by the agent/applicant 

 

followed by any Ward Councillors; 

4. The Committee may ask questions of the 
petition organiser or of the agent/applicant;  

5. The Committee debate the item and may seek 
clarification from officers;  

6. The Committee will vote on the 
recommendation in the report, or on an 
alternative recommendation put forward by a 
Member of the Committee, which has been 
seconded. 

 

About the Committee’s decision 
The Committee must make its decisions by 
having regard to legislation, policies laid down 
by National Government, by the Greater London 
Authority – under ‘The London Plan’ and 
Hillingdon’s own planning policies as contained 
in the ‘Unitary Development Plan 1998’ and 
supporting guidance.  The Committee must also 
make its decision based on material planning 
considerations and case law and material 
presented to it at the meeting in the officer’s 
report and any representations received.  

Guidance on how Members of the Committee 
must conduct themselves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

5 92 Copse Wood Way, 
Northwood - 
47953/APP/2014/4526 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Two storey side/rear extension 
involving raising and enlargement 
of roof to provide habitable roof 
space to include a rear dormer 
and 6 rooflights, including 
demolition of existing rear 
conservatory. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

1 - 8 
 
 

36 - 42 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Bishop Ramsey C of E 
School, Warrender 
Way, Ruislip - 
19731/APP/2015/286 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Single storey extension to north 
side and single storey extension to 
west side of existing sports hall. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

9 - 22 
 
 

43 - 51 

 



 

 

Other 

7 TPO 728 - 81 Long Lane, Ickenham                                                              23 - 26 

 To consider whether or not to confirm TPO 728.                                Plans  52 - 54 
  

 

PART II - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

8 Enforcement Report 27 - 34 

 

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee             Pages 35 - 54 



This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 24th March 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

92 COPSE WOOD WAY NORTHWOOD

Two storey side/rear extension involving raising and enlargement of roof to
provide habitable roof space to include a rear dormer and 6 rooflights,
including demolition of existing rear conservatory

29/12/2014

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 47953/APP/2014/4526

Drawing Nos: 75/P/1

75/P/5

75/P/3

75/P/2

75/P/4

Tree Report 92 Copse wood way

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application property is located on the south west side of Copse Wood Way
approximately 20m northwest of the junction with Nicholas Way. The application property is
a large detached property constructed of brick beneath a tile roof and sited on a spacious
plot. To the rear of the property is Copse Wood.

The wider area comprises similar sized properties on spacious plots but of varying design
and size. No 90 has been significantly extended previously.

The application site is located within the developed area and is also an ASLC as defined in
the Hillingdon Local Plan Part 2 Saved Policies (November 2012).

The proposed scheme comprises a two storey side/rear extension in
[...]
es new development to ensure adequate levels of privacy
to neighbours.

Retention of topographical and landscape features and provision
of new planting and landscaping in development proposals.

Residential Extensions, Hillingdon Design & Access Statement,
Supplementary Planning Document, adopted December 2008

(2011) Quality and design of housing developments

2

PT1.BE1 (2012) Built Environment

Part 2 Policies:

Part 1 Policies:

Page 7



92

7
4

80

81

7
5

Track

Hornbeam

LB

93

91

Cobwebs

Sta
Sub
El

48

85

108

96

C
O

PSE W
O

O
D
 W

AY

Track

97

´

March 2015

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

92 Copse Wood Way

Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services

Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

47953/APP/2014/4526

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

Page 8



North Planning Committee - 24th March 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

BISHOP RAMSEY C OF E SCHOOL WARRENDER WAY RUISLIP 

Single storey extension to north side and single storey extension to west side
of existing sports hall

23/01/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 19731/APP/2015/286

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement
3113/1/SD1
3113/1/SD2
3113/1/SD7
3113/1/SD3
3113/1/SD4
3113/1/SD5
3113/1/SD6

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks full planning permission for two extensions to the existing sports
hall within the grounds of Bishop Ramsey C of E School. 

Taking into account the wider benefits it will provide through increased educational and
indoor sporting facilities, which are supported by local and national planning policy, the
impact of the proposal is deemed acceptable to the character of the area and the amenity
of adjoining residential occupiers. 

It is therefore considered that the application complies with Policy BE1 of the Hillingdon
Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012), Policies AM7, AM14, BE13,
BE15, BE21, R3, R6, R10, R16 and OE1 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: (November 2012)
and London Plan (2011) Policies 3.18, 3.19, 5.3, 7.4 and 7.21.

The proposal is therefore recommended for approval.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

COM3

COM4

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 3113/1/SD4,
3113/1/SD5 and 3113/1/SD6 and shall thereafter be retained/maintained for as long as the

1

2

2. RECOMMENDATION

28/01/2015Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



North Planning Committee - 24th March 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

COM5

COM10

COM6

General compliance with supporting documentation

Tree to be retained

Levels

development remains in existence.

REASON
To ensure the development complies with the provisions Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two
Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the London Plan (2015).

The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the following has been
completed in accordance with the specified supporting plans and/or documents:
Design and Access Statement

Thereafter the development shall be retained/maintained in accordance with these details
for as long as the development remains in existence

REASON
To ensure that the development complies with the objectives of Po
[...]
ion site, falls within the developed area as
designated in the Hillingdon Local Plan: (November 2012). The wider area includes the
High Grove Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC) Grade 2 to the north and
east of the school.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The proposed scheme comprises an extension to the north side and a single storey
extension to the west side of the existing sports hall within the grounds of Bishop Ramsey
C of E School.

Due to the nature of the existing building the two elements proposed are significantly
different in scale. The larger of the two extensions will be to the north of the building and will
replicate the pattern of the existing large sports hall.

decisions.

You are advised that the proposed development provides an opportunity to catch any
rainfall to the sports hall roof through water collection equipment for its re use within the
site, where possible, prior to discharge into the drainage system.

3. CONSIDERATIONS

Page 13



North Planning Committee - 24th March 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

The proposal will provide an enlarged sports hall with an additional 137m2 floorspace
available. The depth of the extension would be 8.4m, creating a new hall with total
dimensions of 30.6m x 17.2m x 7.5m. The height of the extension will match the existing
building, with an 11.6m ridge height and 7.9m eaves. The extension will provide an
extended hall that would have room for a fourth badminton court. A shallow recess for wall-
mounted climbing equipment is proposed to be stored flush with the wall as per the existing
arrangement. High level glazing is also proposed in the northern elevation. 

The second smaller extension to the west of the building will be constructed adjacent to the
existing store and will create a new store room with a footprint of 19m2. The store will
match the adjacent existing store depth of 4.3m and would be approximately 5.2m wide,
with a maximum roof height of 5.9m and 3.5m eaves. The school states that
[...]
er landscape features of merit will be
affected by the proposal. However, the Design & Access Statement confirms (section 9) that one
tree will be removed to accommodate the store extension. Drawing No. 4113/1/SD4 confirms that
the specimen Scots pine is to be removed. Neither the D&AS nor the drawings refer to the group of
trees in the north-west corner. However, it is likely that these trees will have to be removed to enable
the development. The D&AS notes that 'it is expected that the tree that is proposed to be removed is
of no significant value'. In view of the fact that the feasibility of the proposed design is dependent on
the removal of the pine (and other) trees, it is clear that the impact of development on the trees
should have been the subject of a tree survey, by a suitably qualified arboricultural consultant. In the
absence of a tree survey and arboricultural impact assessment to BS5837:2012, the applicant has
failed to demonstrate that the trees will be unaffected by the development. Tree loss will have a
detrimental impact on the visual amenity and character of the area.

Notwithstanding the above, if the application is recommended for approval, landscape conditions
should be imposed to clarify the full extent of tree removal / retention and to preserve and enhance
the character and local distinctiveness of the surrounding natural and built environment. Given the
lack of space in this area, the provision of a green wall might be an appropriate solution.

Highways Officer:
There are no highways comments regarding this application.

Flood and Water Management Officer:
As the extension is on existing tarmac it will not increase the run-off from the site but it is a good
opportunity to catch any rainfall and re use within the site where possible through water butts etc
prior to discharge into their drainage system on the site.

store is shown as retained on the proposed layout/floor plan (drawing no. 3113/1/SD4).

Page 17



North Planning Committee - 24
[...]
urt block of flats. 

The Council's Trees and Landscape Officer has objected to the proposal as it will involve
the loss of an existing pine tree adjacent to the school sports hall. It is accepted that the
tree does contribute positively to the character of the immediate area and the loss of the
tree will reduce the level of screening currently shielding the sports hall from view. However
the tree is not covered by a Tree Preservation Order and the benefits of the additional
education and sporting facilities are considered to outweigh the loss of the tree, especially
as the provision of such facilities is strongly supported by local and national policy.

As such the impact of the development on the character and appearance of the locality is
deemed acceptable and in accordance with Policies BE13 and BE15 of the Hillingdon
Local Plan (November 2012).

The proposed development is an extension of an existing facility rather than a new
proposal. The use of the site as a sports hall is established and the increased intensity of
use is not deemed likely to result in a significant detrimental impact on the residential
amenity of adjacent occupiers. The application is therefore deemed to accord with Policies
BE20, BE21 and OE1 of the Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012).

Not applicable to this application.

MAIN PLANNING ISSUES7.

Page 18



North Planning Committee - 24th March 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.10

7.11

7.12

7.13

7.14

7.15

7.16

7.17

Traffic impact, car/cycle parking, pedestrian safety

Urban design, access and security

Disabled access

Provision of affordable & special needs housing

Trees, Landscaping and Ecology

Sustainable waste management

Renewable energy / Sustainability

Flooding or Drainage Issues

The Highways Officer has reviewed the proposal and raised no objection to the
enlargement of the sports hall. It is considered that the enlargement would have minimal
material impact on traffic flows to and from the school. No loss of 
[...]
Council, in considering planning
applications to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of
opportunities and foster good relations between people who have different protected
characteristics. The protected characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment,
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.

The requirement to have due regard to the above goals means that members should
consider whether persons with particular protected characteristics would be affected by a
proposal when compared to persons who do not share that protected characteristic.
Where equalities issues arise, members should weigh up the equalities impact of the
proposals against the other material considerations relating to the planning application.
Equalities impacts are not necessarily decisive, but the objective of advancing equalities
must be taken into account in weighing up the merits of an application. The weight to be
given to any equalities issues is a matter for the decision maker to determine in all of the
circumstances.

Members should also consider whether a planning decision would affect human rights, in
particular the right to a fair hearing, the right to respect for private and family life, the
protection of property and the prohibition of discrimination. Any decision must be
proportionate and achieve a fair balance between private interests and the public interest.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

Not applicable to this application.

10. CONCLUSION

On balance, given the wider benefits it will provide through increased educational and
indoor sporting facilities, which are supported by local and national planning policy, the
impact of the proposal is deemed acceptable to the character of the area and the amenity
of adjoining residential occupiers. 

It is therefore considered that the application complies with Policy BE1 of the Hillingdon
Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012), Policies AM7, AM14, BE13,
BE15, BE21, R3, R6, R10, R16 and OE1 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: (November 2012)
and London Plan (2011) Policies 3.18, 3.19, 5.3, 7.4 and 7.21.

The proposal is therefore recommended for approval.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
Policy Statement - Planning for Schools Development (DCLG, 15/08/11)
London Plan (July 2011)
National Planning Policy Framework

Johanna Hart 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 21



41

WARRENDER WAY

46

33

31

18

21

H
IG

H
G

R
O

V
E
 W

AY

32

21

37

Highgrove Bath

33

Bishop Ramsey C of E School

Sports Hall

6

W
AY

4

Car Park

to

50

190

3to

HUM
E

1

6

Royal Court

1 to 24

E
l S

u
b
 S

ta

FB

CH

F
F

FW

53

´

March 2015

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Bishop Ramsey C of E School

Warrender Way

Ruislip

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

19731/APP/2015/286

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

Page 22



North Planning Committee - 24th March 2015

Report of Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (As Amended), Sections 198-

201 And 203

Tree Preservation Order No. 728 (TPO 728):
Oak at 81 Long Lane, Ickenham

1.0 Summary

To consider whether or not to confirm TPO 728

2.0 Recommendations

That TPO 728 is confirmed without modification

3.0 Information

3.1 The making of TPO 728 was authorised under delegated powers on 2
nd

Octob
[...]
ng damage. Therefore, Mr & Mrs Brown can cut back / remove these 

roots. This work is exempt from the normal application process. However, the tree is 

well positioned far away from both houses so there is very little chance of any 

damage occurring to either house in the future. If, however, damage were to occur in 

the future, then an application could be submitted to prune / remove the tree to 

mitigate the damage.

4. The falling sap is having a detrimental effect on our vehicles parked beneath it.

Tree Officer Comments: A parking area has been constructed beneath the canopy of 

the tree at 79 Long Lane; however, both driveways (for 79 & 81) are about 15m long 

and there is plenty of room to park away from the Oak tree, or in the garages.

5. The fallen leaves are a slip hazard

Tree Officer Comments: We live in lowland Britain where the majority of the native 

trees are deciduous. Leaf fall is a seasonal and countrywide problem and not a valid 

reason for tree removal.

Page 24



North Planning Committee - 24th March 2015

As mentioned above, fallen leaves can collected by the tree owner / neighbour / 

gardener and disposed of using the Council's Green Waste Recycling Service. Again, 

this is general garden maintenance and not considered to be unreasonable.

5.0 Other notes:

There were no other objections to or representations about TPO 726.

6.0 Conclusion

It is recommended that TPO 728 be confirmed without modification.

The following background documents were used in the preparation of this report:

• Provisional Tree Preservation Order No. 728 (2014)

• Letter of objection to TPO 728

Page 25



Page 26



Agenda Item 8

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 92 Copse Wood Way, Northwood - 47953/APP/2014/4526
	6 Bishop Ramsey C of E School, Warrender Way, Ruislip - 19731/APP/2015/286
	7 TPO 728 - 81 Long Lane, Ickenham
	8 Enforcement Report
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
24 March 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling 
(Labour Lead), Jem Duducu, Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Carol Melvin and 
John Morse and Janet Duncan  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Head of Planning and Enforcement, Syed Shah, Highway Engineer,  
Adrien Waite, Major Applications Manager, Tim Brown, Legal Advisor 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer.    
 

154. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr John Oswell with Cllr Janet Duncan 
substituting.  
 

155. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

156. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3) 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that item 5 of the published agenda had been 
formally withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

157. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that items marked Part 1 would be heard in public and those marked 
Part 2 would be heard in private. 
 
 

158. 92 COPSE WOOD WAY, NORTHWOOD - 47953/APP/2014/4526  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 This application was formally withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

159. BISHOP RAMSEY C OF E SCHOOL, WARRENDER WAY, RUISLIP - 
19731/APP/2015/286  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Single storey extension to north side and single storey extension to west side of 
existing sports hall. 
 



  

Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 

 
This application sought full planning permission for two extensions to the existing 
sports hall within the grounds of Bishop Ramsey C of E School.  Members took into 
account the wider benefits it would provide through increased educational and indoor 
sporting facilities, which were supported by local and national planning policy, the 
impact of the proposal was deemed acceptable to the character of the area and the 
amenity of adjoining residential occupiers.  It was therefore considered that the 
application complies with various policies. 
 
Officers informed Members that there was not much additional scope to replant the tree 
that was proposed to be removed.  It was highlighted that the application sat within a 
green site which would offset the loss of this particular tree. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved as per the officers' report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

160. TPO 728 - 81 LONG LANE, ICKENHAM  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 To consider whether or not to confirm TPO 728. 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 

 

Members discussed the objections received from residents and were made aware of 

the comments received from the Council's Tree Officer. 

 
Resolved - That TPO 728 is confirmed without modification. 
 

161. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed. 
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.  
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 



  

 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.12 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


